Influence of Pulse Repetition Rate on Morphology and
Material Removal Rate of Ultrafast Laser Ablated
Metallic Surfaces
X. Sedaoa,b, M. Lencic, A. Rudenkoa, N. Faurea, A. Pascale-Hamrib, JP.
Colombiera, C. Mauclaira,b,∗
aLaboratoire Hubert Curien, UMR 5516 CNRS, Université de Lyon, Université Jean
Monnet, Institute of Optics Graduate School, 42000 Saint-Etienne, France
bGIE Manutech-USD, 42000 Saint-Etienne, France

Ultrafast Laser-Induced Transient Melting and Resolidification, ACS Nano
10 (7) (2016) 6995–7007. doi:10.1021/acsnano.6b02970.
[11] X. Sedao, A. Abou Saleh, A. Rudenko, T. Douillard, C. Esnouf, S. Rey-
naud, C. Maurice, F. Pigeon, F. Garrelie, J.-P. Colombier, Self-Arranged345
17
Periodic Nanovoids by Ultrafast Laser-Induced Near-Field Enhancement,
ACS Photonics 5 (4) (2018) 1418–1426. doi:10.1021/acsphotonics.
7b01438.
[12] J. P. Colombier, F. Garrelie, N. Faure, S. Reynaud, M. Bounhalli, E. Au-
douard, R. Stoian, F. Pigeon, Effects of electron-phonon coupling and elec-350
tron diffusion on ripples growth on ultrafast-laser-irradiated metals, Jour-
nal of Applied Physics 111 (2012) –. doi:doi:http://dx.doi.org/10.
1063/1.3676221.
[13] R. Streubel, S. Barcikowski, B. Gkce, Continuous multigram nanoparticle
synthesis by high-power, high-repetition-rate ultrafast laser ablation in liq-355
uids, Optics Letters 41 (7) (2016) 1486–1489. doi:10.1364/OL.41.001486.
[14] F. Bauer, A. Michalowski, T. Kiedrowski, S. Nolte, Heat accumulation
in ultra-short pulsed scanning laser ablation of metals, Optics Express 23
(2015) 1035–1043. doi:10.1364/OE.23.001035.
[15] R. Weber, T. Graf, P. Berger, V. Onuseit, M. Wiedenmann, C. Freitag,360
A. Feuer, Heat accumulation during pulsed laser materials processing, Op-
tics Express 22 (9) (2014) 11312–11324. doi:10.1364/OE.22.011312.
[16] F. Di Niso, C. Gaudiuso, T. Sibillano, F. P. Mezzapesa, A. Ancona, P. M.
Lugar, Influence of the Repetition Rate and Pulse Duration on the Incu-
bation Effect in Multiple-Shots Ultrafast Laser Ablation of Steel, Physics365
Procedia 41 (2013) 698–707. doi:http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.phpro.
2013.03.136.
[17] F. Di Niso, C. Gaudiuso, T. Sibillano, F. P. Mezzapesa, A. Ancona, P. M.
Lugar, Role of heat accumulation on the incubation effect in multi-shot
laser ablation of stainless steel at high repetition rates, Optics Express 22370
(2014) 12200–12210. doi:10.1364/OE.22.012200.
[18] X. Sedao, M. Lenci, A. Rudenko, A. Pascale-Hamri, J.-P. Colombier,
C. Mauclair, Additive and Substractive Surface Structuring by Femtosec-
18
ond Laser Induced Material Ejection and Redistribution, Materials 11 (12)
(2018) 2456. doi:10.3390/ma11122456.375
URL https://www.mdpi.com/1996-1944/11/12/2456
[19] J. Finger, M. Reininghaus, Effect of pulse to pulse interactions on ultra-
short pulse laser drilling of steel with repetition rates up to 10 MHz, Optics
Express 22 (2014) 18790–18799. doi:10.1364/OE.22.018790.
[20] B. Xia, L. Jiang, X. Li, X. Yan, Y. Lu, Mechanism and elimination of380
bending effect in femtosecond laser deep-hole drilling, Optics Express 23
(2015) 27853–27864. doi:10.1364/OE.23.027853.
[21] J. Schille, L. Schneider, P. Lickschat, U. Loeschner, R. Ebert, H. Exner,
High-pulse repetition frequency ultrashort pulse laser processing of copper,
Journal of Laser Applications 27 (S2) (2015) S28007. doi:10.2351/1.385
4906482.